

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION EDGAR FILING

ISUN, INC.

Form: 8-K

Date Filed: 2021-04-08

Corporate Issuer CIK: 1634447

© Copyright 2021, Issuer Direct Corporation. All Right Reserved. Distribution of this document is strictly prohibited, subject to the terms of

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported):April 7, 2021 (April 6, 2021)

ISUN, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 001-37707

47-2150172

(Commission File Number)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

400 Avenue D, Suite 10, Williston, Vermont 05495 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(802) 658-3378 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is of the following provisions:	s intended to simultaneously s	satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act	:	
Title of each class Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	Trading Symbol(s) ISUN	Name of each exchange on which registered Nasdag Capital Market
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).		
Emerging growth company ⊠		
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.		
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark	State a manufatura at la anala da ata at a	at to use the extended transition period for complying
with any new or revised financial accounting standards p		

Item Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement. 1.01.

On April 6, 2021, iSun Utility, LLC ("iSun Utility"), a Delaware limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of iSun, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Adani Solar USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation (Adani"), and Oakwood Construction Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Oakwood") entered into an Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which iSun Utility will acquire all rights to the intellectual property of Oakwood and its affiliates (the "Project IP"). Oakwood is a utility-scale solar EPC company and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Adani. The Project IP includes all of the intellectual property, project references, templates, client lists, agreements, forms and processes of Adani's U.S. solar business.

Under the Assignment, iSun Utility will purchase the Project IP from Adani and Oakwood for total consideration of \$2.7 million, with \$1.0 million due immediately and the remaining \$1.7 million contingent upon the achievement of certain milestones, as described in this paragraph. The Assignment provides that iSun Utility will acquire all membership interests in Hartsel Solar, LLC ("Hartsel"), and through this transaction iSun Utility will acquire all rights to Hartsel's in-process solar project (the "Hartsel Project"). Upon Hartsel achieving certain milestones, iSun Utility will pay to Adani \$0.7 million to secure equipment previously purchased allowing for safe harbor of the 30% ITC and an additional amount of \$1.0 million for key development milestones.

Item Other Events. 8.01.

On April 6, 2021, the Company issued a press release titled "iSun, Inc. Enters Large Utility Solar EPC Business; Acquires Intellectual Property of Oakwood Construction Services, Inc." A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1, and incorporated herein by reference.

- (d) Exhibits
- 10.1 Assignment Agreement by and among Adani Solar USA, Inc., Oakwood Construction Services, Inc. and iSun Utility, LLC, dated April 6, 2021
- 99.1 Press Release of iSun, Inc., dated April 6, 2021.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: April 7, 2021

iSun, Inc.

By: /s/ Jeffrey Peck

Name: Jeffrey Peck

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into effective as of April 1st, 2021, by and among Adani Solar USA Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>ASU</u>"), Oakwood Construction Services Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>OAKWOOD</u>"), and iSun Utility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>ISUN</u>").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, ASU is majority-owned, fifty-one percent (51%), by Adani Green Energy Ltd., an Indian entity (<u>AGEL</u>"), and minority-owned, forty-nine percent (49%), by Adani Global PTE, a Singapore entity (<u>"AGPTE"</u>), and AGEL and AGPTE, the stockholders of ASU are collectively referred to as (<u>"ADANI"</u>);

WEREAS; ASU operates the United States solar development line of business for ADANI;

WHEREAS, OAKWOOD is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ASU and OAKWOOD is theengineering, procurement, and construction self-performing affiliate of ASU;

WHEREAS, OAKWOOD, in association with its operations, created and developed Intellectual Property, (<u>IP</u>") as defined in Section 2 below, including, but not limited to items expressly listed in Section 2 below;

WHEREAS, ASU, as the sole stockholder of OAKWOOD contributed all of its solar business-related IP to OAKWOOD which owns all of the solar business-related IP of ASU.

WHEREAS ASU and OAKWOOD now desire to cease operating their respective lines of business, consisting of development of solar photovoltaic power generation projects and construction of such projects, and together, as ("ASSIGNOR"), desire to enter into this Agreement to assign, transfer and convey all of its right, title and interest in the OAKWOOD IP; and

WHEREAS ISUN ("ASSIGNEE") desires to enter into this Agreement and acquire the entire right, title and interest in the OAKWOOD IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Purchase Price</u>.
 - A. ASSIGNOR, <u>subject to the payment of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) to ASU</u>on or before April 5, 2021 (the "OAKWOOD IP PAYMENT #1"), does hereby agree to convey, transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE, free and clear of any and all liens, claims and encumbrances, all of ASSIGNOR's, respective, right, title and interest in and to the IP (as defined in Section 2 below) owned by ASU and currently being used by OAKWOOD, including all tangible evidence of such IP, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts assignment of such IP, including all such tangible evidence, on the terms and conditions specified herein. The delivery of the IP is hereby constructively made to ISUN as of the date hereof, for the benefit of ISUN and its successors and permitted assigns.

- B. ASSIGNOR does hereby agree to convey, transfer and assign all of its rights title and interest in and to the HARTSEL PROJECT (defined below), and ASSIGNEE, does hereby agree to acquire the HARTSEL PROJECT, subject to the following terms:
 - i. In association with the assignment of the HARTSEL PROJECT, ASU and ISUN, and/or their respective affiliate, will enter into and execute definitive agreements for the assignment of all of the membership interests of Hartsel Solar, LLC, including, but not limited to execution of a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement ("MIPA") with terms and conditions commensurate with such transaction, substantially in the form attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**, but expressly upon ASU's and ISUN's respective acknowledgement and agreement of a purchase and sale price of one dollar (\$1), and assignment, including, but not limited to, those certain: (i) Hartsel Solar, LLC Power Purchase Agreement ("PPA"), (ii) land agreements, (iii) Interconnection rights, and (iv) DeltaStar transformer;
 - ii. Within two (2) business days of both: (a) execution of the MIPA and (b) approval of the assignment of the PPA by the Public Service Company of Colorado (Xcel), ISUN will: (1) pay to ASU <u>seven hundred and eight thousand dollars (\$708,000)</u> ("OAKWOOD IP PAYMENT #2") and (2) replace ADANI's Letter of Credit under the PPA, securing the HARTSEL PROJECT;
 - iii. Further, following execution of the MIPA and conditioned upon the HARTSEL PROJECT achieving the successful issuance of building permits (for which ISUN agrees to provide immediate, i.e. within thirty-six (36) hours of ISUN becoming aware or being put on notice of such achievement, notice to ASU pursuant to Section 8, below), ISUN will pay to ASU, within two (2) business days of such achievement, an additional one million dollars (\$1,000,000) ("OAKWOOD IP PAYMENT #3"), such payment to be referenced under the MIPA as the "HARTSEL SUCCESS PAYMENT":
 - iv. Also, ASU and ISUN each acknowledge and agree that under the MIPA all development expenses incurred by HARTSEL SOLAR, LLC prior to the execution date of the MIPA will be borne by ADANI, but all development expenses incurred by HARTSEL SOLAR, LLC after the execution date of the MIPA will be borne by ISUN.

- 2. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. The intellectual property assigned under this Agreement is the following (collectively, the <u>fP</u>"):
 - A. all prior work, operating history and project references, client lists, inventions, ideas, concepts, processes, data, programs, know-how, trade secrets, improvements, discoveries, developments and techniques relating to the business of OAKWOOD, including, but not limited to, the development and project of Hartsel Solar LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ASU (the "HARTSEL PROJECT");
 - B. all trademarks, logos, designs, artwork and other copyrightable work relating to the business of OAKWOOD, websites, URLs, social media accounts, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all renewals thereof;
 - C. all rights of any kind whatsoever of accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- 3 . <u>Further Assurances</u>. If, following the date of this Agreement, any further assignments, conveyances or assurances in law are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm of record the title to any of the IP pursuant to the terms hereof, or otherwise to carry out the provisions of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the assignment documents required for filing with any governmental or regulatory office or filing and such foreign filings, each of the parties shall execute and deliver any and all proper assignments, powers of attorney and assurances in law, and do all things necessary or proper to vest, perfect or confirm title to such property or rights as set forth in this Agreement and otherwise to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4 . <u>IP License to Assignor Non-Solicit</u> Effective upon the payment of the OAKWOOD IP PAYMENT #1 and the conveyance, transfer and assignment of the IP to Assignee, the Assignee grants to ASU and OAKWOOD a non-exclusive, royalty-free, non-transferrable and non-sublicensable license in the U.S. (subject to Assignor fulfilling all its obligations pursuant to this Agreement) to use the IP related to prior work, operating history and project references and solely limited to the extent necessary to: (i) service existing commercial obligations under those certain engineering, procurement and construction agreements stated in **EXHIBIT B**, attached hereto, and (ii) permit ASU and OAKWOOD to perform ADANI majority-owned or controlled, related-party, affiliate (non-third-party) solar development and engineering, procurement, and construction services in the U.S. For the sake of clarity, the parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in this Agreement precludes or prevents ASU and OAKWOOD from performing ADANI majority-owned or -controlled, related-party, affiliate solar development and engineering, procurement, and construction services in the U.S. Assignor agrees not to solicit for employment by it or its affiliates any current or future employees of Assignee or its affiliates.

- 5 . <u>No Waiver</u>. No failure of a party hereto to exercise, and no delay by a party hereto in exercising, any right or remedy under this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of such right or remedy. No waiver by a party hereto of any such right or remedy under this Agreement shall be effective unless made in a writing duly executed by the applicable party and specifically referring to each such right or remedy being waived.
- 6. <u>Applicable Law; Consent to Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement, the rights and obligations of the parties hereto and any claims and disputes relating thereto shall be subject to and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of laws principles. Each of the parties consent to personal and subject matter jurisdiction with respect to any dispute under this Agreement and any agreements contemplated by this Agreement in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York located in New York, New York.
- Assignment; Successors in Interest. No party hereto may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party hereto, and any such assignment or transfer without such written consent shall be null, void and of no effect, provided that in connection with a sale of substantially all assets, a change of control, or an assignment by operation of law, ISUN may freely assign or transfer this Agreement, and/or any of ASU's or OAKWOOD's rights under this Agreement, without consent. The covenants, agreements, terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party hereto and, to the extent expressly permitted by this Agreement, their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 8. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, consents, and other communications to be given and delivered under or by reason of this Agreement shall be in writing, forwarded to the parties at the addresses set forth below and shall be deemed for purposes of this Agreement to have been delivered: (a) on the date of actual receipt if delivered personally to the recipient; (b) three (3) days after mailing by first class mail, postage prepaid; (c) one (1) day after the date of transmission by email, electronic facsimile transmission; or (d) two (2) days after deposit with a reputable overnight courier service.

To ASU: 1125 Executive Circle, Suite #130

Irving, TX 75038

sudipta.bhattacharya@adani.com

To OAKWOOD: 1125 Executive Circle, Suite #130

Irving, TX 75038

sudipta.bhattacharya@adani.com

To ISUN: 400 Avenue D, Suite 10

Williston, VT 05495 jeff@isunenergy.com

9. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without in any way affecting the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and any such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or in any way affect the validity, legality or enforceability of such provisions in any other jurisdiction.

- 10. <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are inserted for convenience and identification only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent or intent of this Agreement or any provision of this Agreement.
- Assignee for which there is no adequate remedy at law and it may not be possible to measure damages for such injuries precisely. In the event of a breach of this Agreement, the Assignee shall be entitled to obtain a temporary restraining order and/or a preliminary or permanent injunction restraining Assignor from further violations. All such rights and remedies are intended to be cumulative and the exercise of any one right or remedy by any party hereto shall not preclude or waive such party's right to exercise any or all other rights or remedies.
- 12. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the MIPA and the documents delivered in connection therewith contain the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, with respect to such matter.
- 13. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. Facsimile or electronic copies of signed counterparts shall have the same effect as original signatures.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first hereinabove written.

ADANI SOLAR USA INC.

By: /s/ Sudipta Bhattacharya

Name: Sudipta Bhattacharya Title: President and CEO

OAKWOOD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC.

By: /s/ Sudipta Bhattacharya

Name: Sudipta Bhattacharya Title: Authorized Representative

ISUN UTILITY, LLC

By: iSun, Inc., Member

By: /s/ Jeffrey Peck
Name: Jeffrey Peck
Title: President and CEO

Page 6 of 8

EXHIBIT A

FORM MIPA

Page 7 of 8

EXHIBIT B

OAKWOOD EXISTING EPC AGREEMENTS

- 1. Engineering, Procurement and Construction Agreement, by and between Midlands Solar LLC and Oakwood Construction Services, Inc., dated as of March 11, 2019, as amended.
- 2. Engineering, Procurement and Construction Agreement, by and between Sigurd Solar LLC and Oakwood Construction Services, Inc., dated as of November 19, 2019, as amended.

Page 8 of 8



iSun, Inc. Enters Large Utility Solar EPC Business; Acquires Intellectual Property of Oakwood Construction Services, Inc.

Williston, VT, April 6, 2021 – iSun, Inc. (NASDAQ: ISUN) ("iSun" or the "Company"), a leading solar energy and clean mobility infrastructure company with 50 years of construction experience in solar, electrical and data services, today announced that it has acquired all of the intellectual property of Oakwood Construction Services, Inc., and its affiliates ("OCS"), a utility-scale solar EPC company, for a total consideration of \$2.7 million, with \$1.0 million due immediately and the remaining \$1.7 million contingent upon the achievement of certain milestones.

Highlights

- Provides iSun entry into the rapidly growing and underserved utility-scale solar EPC market and continues geographic expansion strategy; OCS has contracted projects in South Carolina, Utah, and Colorado
- There is roughly \$69 billion of utility-scale solar assets to be built in the US already under executed power purchase agreements
- · Consistent with iSun's core competencies in self-performed solar construction services
- Allows iSun to enter the underserved build-transfer solar projects market, where it will develop, build and sell large projects directly to utility clients

Since 2017, OCS has contracted approximately 450 megawatts of utility-scale solar assets in the United States, for a total fair market value of nearly \$700 million, with projects in South Carolina, Utah, and Colorado. It is known for its proprietary, lean execution processes allowing it to provide utility customers with highly efficient and cost-effective EPC solutions.

"Acquiring the intellectual property from OCS supports iSun's ongoing growth strategy as we continue to expand our geographic reach and enhance our large-project execution capabilities" said Jeffrey Peck, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of iSun. "By entering into the growing large-scale utility solar EPC and build-transfer markets, we are building on iSun's already strong position in commercial and industrial solar markets and making iSun one the largest pure-play solar EPC contractors in the United States. Investment in utility-scale solar assets in the United States is positioned for continued growth through at least 2030. With \$69 billion of unconstructed projects already under executed power purchase agreements, the addition of OCS positions us well to benefit from this growing market."

ABOUT ISUN

Headquartered in Williston, VT, iSun, Inc. (NASDAQ: ISUN) is a business rooted in values that align people, purpose, innovation, and sustainability. Ranked by Solar Power World as one of the leading commercial solar contractors in the United States, iSun provides solar energy and clean mobility infrastructure to customers for projects from smart solar mobile phone and electric vehicle charging, up to multi-megawatt renewable energy solutions. iSun's innovations were recognized this year by the Solar Impulse Foundation of Bertrand Piccard as one the globe's Top 1000 Sustainability Solutions. As a winner, this award will result in the iSun solution being presented to hundreds of government entities around the world, including various municipal, state and federal agencies in the United States. Since entering the renewable energy market in 2012, iSun has installed over 200 megawatts of rooftop, ground mount and EV carport solar systems (equal to power required for 38,000 homes). We continue to focus on profitable growth opportunities. For more information, visit www.isunenergy.com

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about (i) iSun's plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other statements contained in this press release that are not historical facts; and (ii) other statements identified by words such as "expects" "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates," "targets," "projects," or words of similar meaning generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of the respective management of iSun and are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of iSun. In addition, these forward-looking statements are subject to assumptions with respect to future business strategies and decisions that are subject to change. Actual results may differ materially from the anticipated results discussed in these forward-looking statements because of possible uncertainties.

INVESTOR CONTACT

Chase Jacobson IR@isunenergy.com 802-264-2040